
 

 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER 

POTTERU CANAL DIVISION,MV-79 

e-mail Id : eepcdbhuba65@gmail.com 
 

 

           e-Procurement Notice No.- SE-PCD-MV79-02/ 2021-22  
**** 

 

           1. Type of Works: System Improvement works. 

2. Total No. of Works: - Fifteen (15) Nos. 

3. Estimated Cost: - Varies from Rs 11.47 Lakhs to Rs 24.03 Lakhs 

4. Period of Completion: - 90 (Ninety) days 

Procurement Officer Bid Identification No. 
Bid Amount 

 (Rs. In Lakhs) 

Availability & 

Submission of 

Bids- on line. 

Superintending 

Engineer, Potteru Canal 

Division, MV-79, 

Malkangiri 

SE-PCD-MV79-02(1)/2021-22   

to  

SE-PCD-MV79-02(15)/2021-22   

Varies from  

Rs 11.47 Lakhs to 

Rs 24.03 Lakhs 

From  

11.11.2021 

10.00 A.M. to 

20.11.2021  5.00 

P.M. 

 

 

Date of opening of the Tender / Bid: - 22.11.2021 at 11.00 AM 

Further details can be seen from the Govt. Website   

www.tendersorissa.gov.in 

 

 

                                                                                   Superintending Engineer 

     Potteru Canal Division, 

     MV-79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

    

GOVERNMENT  OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, 

POTTERU CANAL DIVISION, MV-79 
Notice Invitation of Tenders 

e-Procurement Notice No.- SE-PCD-MV79-02/ 2021-22 

e-mail Id : eepcdbhuba65@gmail.com 

*** 

The Superintending Engineer, Potteru Canal Division, MV-79 on behalf of Hon’ble Governor of 

ODISHA invites On-line Percentage Rate tender in single cover system through e-procurement for 

execution of the following works. The bid should be submitted by eligible class of contractors On-line in 

the Govt. website www.tendersorissa.gov.in. The bidders should have necessary portal enrolment with own 

digital signature certificate. The registered bidders outside of ODISHA can also participate in this on-line 

tender process after necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration with the 

appropriate authority of the State Govt. before signing of the agreement. The bidders may submit online 

bids for any or all of the following works. 

Details as bellows:- 

Sl. 
No 

Name of work 
Bid 

Identification 
No. 

Approximate 
Value  of 

work (Rs. in 
lakhs) 

Class of 
Contractor 

Bid Security 
/ E.M.D.   

(Rs.) 
(Online) 

Cost of Bid 
Document 

(Rs.) 
(Online) 

Period 
of 

completi
on 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 

Repair of structures, cement 

concrete channelling at 

vulnerable reaches, Re-

sectioning and De-silting 

from RD7.740Km to 

11.975Km of Udaygiri 

Distributary 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(1) / 

2021-22 

   23.48 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

Bid 

Security 

Declarati

on   to be 

furnished 

in the 

prescribe

d format. 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

90 

days 

2 

Repair of structures,cement 

concrete channeling at 

vulnerable reaches, Re-

sectioning and De-silting 

from RD0.00Km to 6.150Km 

of Undrukonda Minor and its 

ditrect offtaking canals M.V-

57 S/M-I, M.V 57 S/M-II and 

M.V-57 S/M-III 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(2) / 

2021-22 

    22.48 

 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 
 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

3 

Repair of structures, cement 

concrete channelling at 

vulnerable reaches, Re-

sectioning and De-silting 

from RD8.207Km to 

10.630Km of Wollempalli 

Distributary Canal 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(3) / 

2021-22 

    16.27 

 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 

 

 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

 

90 

days 

4 

Strengthening & De-silting of 

Canal and construction of toe 

wall & Bed lining at 

vulnerable points of 

Kunchanpalli Sub-Minor-

I,II,III & IV 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(4) / 

2021-22 

   19.73 

 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

 

 



   

5 

Strengthening & De-silting of 

Canal and construction of toe 

wall & Bed lining at 

vulnerable points of Podia 

Sub-Minor-I,II,IV,V & VI 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(5) / 

2021-22 

   14.17 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 

Bid 

Security 

Declarati

on   to be 

furnished 

in the 

prescribe

d format. 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

6 

Strengthening & De-silting of 

Canal and construction of toe 

wall & Bed lining at 

vulnerable points of 

Mohanpaur Minor & its 

system 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(6) / 

2021-22 

   18.39 

 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

7 

Repair of structures, cement 

concrete channeling at 

vulnerable reaches and De-

silting and strengthening of 

canal from RD0.00Km to 

RD3.960Km of Lugal Minor 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(7) / 

2021-22 

   23.60 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

8 

 Cement concrete channeling 

at vulnerable reaches and De-

silting and strengthening of 

canal from RD0.00Km to 

RD3.00Km of Maharajpalli 

Mnor and from RD0.00Km to 

2.00Km of Billiguda Minor 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(8) / 

2021-22 

   22.87 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

90 

days 

9 

Repair to U/S head wall, wing 

wall, returning wall and drop 

wall of CD at 

RD43.425Km,RD44.089, 

RD44.404 Km and 

RD44.830Km, De-silting and 

strengthening of canal 

embankment from 

RD44.710Km to 

RD46.000Km of GMC 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(9) / 

2021-22 

 

 

 

 

   22.41 

 

 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

 

 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

 

90 

days 

10 

Repair of U/S wing wall, 

Returning wall of CD at 

RD48.146, RD48.9825Km 

and RD49.7098Km of GMC 

and Fall at RD0.794Km of 

Telerai S/M-III, De-silting 

and strengthening of canal 

embankment from 

RD48.00Km to RD50.590Km 

of GMC and RD0.00Km to 

RD1.870Km of Telerai S/M-

IV 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(10) / 

2021-22 

   22.48 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 
Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90 

Days 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11 

Repair of PCS at 

RD5.285Km, De-silting from 

RD0.310Km to RD4.015 Km 

of Jabanpalli Minor and 

construction of new VRB at 

RD0.900Km of Jakalgundi 

Distributary 

 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(11) / 

2021-22 

    13.25 

 

 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 
Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

90 

days 



   

12 

Repair of PCS at 

RD0.890Km, construction of 

new VRB at RD4.605Km, 

De-silting from RD7.043Km 

to 12.365Km and 

strengthening from 

RD7.359Km to RD7.481Km 

of Jakalgundi Distributary 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(12) / 

2021-22 

   13.25 

 

 

'D' & 'C' 

Bid 

Security 

Declarati

on   to be 

furnished 

in the 

prescribe

d format. 

 

 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

 

 

90 

days 

13 

Repair and protection works 

to Aqueduct at RD3.573Km 

of Motu Branch Canal 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(13) / 

2021-22 

    11.47 
 

'D' & 'C' 

 

Rs.6,000/- 
 

90 

days 

14 

Sectioning and strengthening 

of canal, repair of structures 

and cement concrete 

channeling at vulnerable 

reaches of Tindraspalli Minor 

from RD5.100Km to 

RD7.320Km 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(14) / 

2021-22 

   22.66 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

15 

Strengthening of canal 

embankments, repair of 

structures and cement 

concrete channeling at 

vulnerable reaches of 

Tindraspalli Minor from 

RD7.370Km to RD9.810Km 

SE-PCD-

MV79-

02(15) / 

2021-22 

    24.03 

 

 

'C' & 'B' 

 

 

Rs.6,000/- 

 

 

90 

days 

15(Fifteen) Nos. 

1) Bid document consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of bidders, plans, 

specification and Bill of quantities of the works are available in web-site www.tendersorissa.gov.in and the 

set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the web-site till last 

date of submission of Bid.   

2)      In pursuance to the order No 8943 dt 18.03.2021 of Finance Department Government of Odisha,The 

Bidders shall execute a “Bid Security Declaration” in lieu of bid security with stipulation that if they 

withdraw or modify their bid during period of validity etc., they will be suspended for the time specified 

in the tender document. 

 

3)          Availability of Tender for On-line bidding:- from 10.00 A.M. of 11.11.2021  to 5.00P.M. of 

20.11.2021  from Govt. web site   www.tendersorissa.gov.in.  

4) The bidder must transfer the Cost of Bid Document as mentioned for the specified work in Col.- 7 of 

above Table by online as per e-procurement guide lines.  

5)          If the rate quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of the tender amount, then such a bid shall 

be rejected and the tender shall be finalised basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is 

quoted at 14.99% less (Decimals up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) than 

the estimated cost, the tender accepting authority will finalise the tender trough a transparent lottery 

system, where all bidders/ their authorised representatives, the concerned Superintending Engineer 

and DAO will remain present (Vide Office Memorandum – 12366/W dated.08.11.2013 of Works 

Department, Govt. of Odisha). 

6)      In pursuance to the Govt. of Odisha Works Deptt. Office Memorandum No. 4559 dt: 



   

05.04.2021, Additional Performance Security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid 

amount is less than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the successful 

bidder who has quoted less bid price / rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to 

furnish the APS in the rates as noted below. 

Sl. 
No. 

Range of Difference between the 
estimated cost put to tender and Bid 

amount. 

Additional Performance Security to be deposited by 
the successful bidder. 

1 Below 5% No Additional Performance security 

2 From 5% and above and below 10% 50% of (Difference between estimated cost put to 
tender and Bid Amount) 

3 From 10% and above 150% of (Difference between estimated cost put to 
tender and Bid Amount) 

 

             Exact amount of Additional Performance Security ( APS) in shape of Term Deposit Receipt 

pledged in favour of Superintending Engineer Potteru Canal Division,MV-79 / Bank Guarantee in 

favour of the Superintending Engineer Potteru Canal Division, MV-79 from any Nationalized / 

Scheduled Bank in India counter guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar within 7 days of issue 

of letter of acceptance (LoA) by the Divisional Officer (By e- mail) to the successful bidder otherwise 

his/her bid shall be cancelled & he/she will be suspended for the time specified in the tender 

document.. Further, proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated against the bidder. If the APS is 

submitted in shape of Bank Guarantee by the bidder, then the validity of the Bank Guarantee should 

be for a minimum period equal to the period allowed for completion of the work plus defect liability 

period of one year and one month extra for transaction period. 

 

7)    Bid must be accompanied with scanned copies of valid Registration Certificate duly registered in 

CDMS portal, active GSTIN, PAN Card and affidavit in support of their claim along with their bid 

failing which the bid will be rejected. Bidders registered as “Engineer Contractors’’ desirous to avail 

exemption of E.M.D. for participating in bid shall have to upload an affidavit for not having availed 

this facility in three works during the year 2021-22. In such case, the successful Engineer Contractor 

has to produce the original Registration Certificate for recording the fact of availing exemption of 

E.M.D. for award of the work. Bidders registered as S.C. & S.T. Contractors desiring to avail 

concession(s) / price preference as per prevailing rules should upload necessary document and 

affidavit in support of their claim along with their bid, failing which their case may not be considered 

for availing price preference as per the above rule. No claim in this regard after opening of the bid will 

be entertained. 

 

8) Bid validity period of the Tender is for a period of 90 days from the last date of submission of Bid. 

Conditional bid is subject to forfeiture of EMD. If any bidder withdraws his Bid/Tender before the said 

period or makes any modification in the terms and condition of the bid, the E.M.D. deposited at the time of 

submission of tender / bid shall stand forfeited. 



   

9)     No Engineer of Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative 

duties in an engineering department of the state Government is allowed to work as a contractor for a period 

of two years after his retirement from government service without government permission. 

10)    The scanned copy of Bid Security declaration, cost of Bid Document, Registration Certificate 

duly registered in CDMS portal,  active GSTIN, PAN card, Affidavits No relation Certificate, No 

Litigation Certificate  including all required papers should be uploaded in web-site and submitted at 

the time of online submission of Bid. The bidders have to furnish the original documents to the 

Superintending Engineer, Potteru Canal Division, MV-79, Dist: Malkangiri as and when required for 

verification. The successful bidder has to submit the original affidavit to the Superintending Engineer, 

potteru Canal Division, MV-79, Dist: Malkangiri  before drawl of agreement. The bidder should 

mention his present  Postal Address, e-mail id and Mobile Number in the Affidavit submitted with the 

tender. 

11)  Exemption of EMD to the Engineer contractor will be allowed for a maximum of three works in a 

financial year and the fact of awarding a work with Exemption of EMD should be entered in the Original 

Registration Certificate of the Engineer Contractor. Engineer contractor desirous to avail the exemption of 

E.M.D. is required to submit an affidavit to the effect that he/she has not yet availed the facility for more 

than two works during the current financial year. 

12)  Date of opening of Tender:- Dated.22.11.2021 at 11.00 A.M. in the office chamber of the 

Superintending Engineer, Potteru Canal Division, MV-79. If the office happens to be closed on the last date 

of receipt of documents and on the date of opening, it will be extended to next working day at same time 

and venue. 

 13)    In case, if lottery is inevitable for finalization of the tender, then the tender  accepting 

authority will finalize the tender through a transparent lottery system, which will be held in 

the office of the Superintending Engineer,Potteru Canal Division, MV-79. The date and time 

of the lottery will be intimated to the qualified bidders through their ‘e’ mail ID and office notice 

board. 

14)  The Superintending Engineer,Potteru Canal Division, MV-79 may be contacted during 

office hours on any working days for any further clarification or online between 12.11.2021 10.00 

A.M to 16.11.2021 5.00P.M. 

15)      The Authority reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons 

thereof. 

16)     The bidders are required to submit their valid mobile number and ‘e’ mail id in their original 

affidavit for all correspondences. 

 17)       The bidders shall have to upload an affidavit in support of authenticity of documents/ credential 

accompanied with the bid failing which the bid will be rejected. The authority reserves the right to verify 

the authenticity of documents in case of any doubt or complain. 

18)      The bidders  must submit the bid security declaration as per the proforma annexure in bid 

document  with Annexure V .(Format of bid security declaration from bidders in lieu of EMD). 

 

19)      As per Public Notice of Chief Engineer Cum Chief Manager (Tech.) State Procurement Cell, 



   

Odisha, it was mandatory to make registration for the bidders under CDMS Portal. The proof of 

registration in CDMS Portal should be uploaded at the time of submission of bid,  

 

 20)     Other details & conditions can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in web-site 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in.            

    

          Superintending Engineer   

                                                                                             Potteru Canal Division, MV-79 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


